
 

 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - MONDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
 Report of the Head of Human Resources 

 
2.  Equalities Employment Information 2015/2016  (Pages 3 - 24) 

 
3.  Disability Confident Employer Status  (Pages 25 - 58) 

 
4.  HR Support to Schools Budget Setting Process and SSIP - Spring 

2016  (Pages 59 - 68) 
 

5.  Soulbury Officers 2016 Pay Claim  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

6.  Youth and Community Officers 2016 Pay Claim  (Pages 73 - 76) 
 

 Report of the Head of Participation 
 

7.  Establish additional cleaning posts to Access Managed Services 
Division of Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning Directorate  
(Pages 77 - 82) 
 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
Services 
 

8.  Urgency Action - 0414 - Amendment to establishment structure in 
Homecare Personal Assistant Training Academy  (Pages 83 - 88) 
 

9.  Urgency Action - 0014 - Establishment of a Grade 5 Business 

AGENDA 



Support Officer Corporate strategy and Democratic Services  
(Pages 89 - 90) 
 

10.  Urgency Action - 0503 - Proposed Appointment of Apprentices - 
Building Services  (Pages 91 - 96) 
 

11.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 30 August 2016 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor A.N.Woolcock 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Jones 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.L.H.James, 
E.V.Latham, Ms.C.Morgans, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, R.Phillips, A.L.Thomas, A.H.Thomas 
and Mrs.D.Jones 
 

Non Voting 
Member: 
 

Councillors M.L.James, Mrs.S.Miller, 
P.D.Richards, J.Rogers and A.J.Taylor 

  
 



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

5th September 2016 

Report of the Head of Human Resources - Sheenagh Rees 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

Equalities Employment Information 2015/2016 

1. Purpose of the Report  

To seek Members approval for the publication of equalities employment 
information for the year 2015 - 2016, prior to its publication on the 
Council’s website, and the employment-related equality objectives. 

2. Background  

The general public sector equality duty under the Equality Act 2010 came 
into force in April 2011 and it requires public bodies to:  

1) Eliminate discrimination  

2) Advance equality of opportunity  

3) Foster good relations between different groups.  

In addition to the general equality duty there are specific duties which 
came into force within 2011. Under the specific duties, Public Bodies are 
required to:  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



   

Prepare and publish one or more equality objectives  

Publish information to demonstrate compliance with the general equality 
duty. This includes information relating to persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic who are its employees or other persons affected 
by its policy and practice  

The duty to publish information  

As set out in the Regulations of the Equality Act 2010, all Public 
Authorities were required to publish specified information to demonstrate 
their compliance with the Public Sector Equality Duty by 31st March 2012, 
then at subsequent intervals, of not greater than one year.   Any gaps in 
the specified information should be clearly identified, the reasons for the 
gaps, and the measures that are being to address the gaps in future. 

The diagram below details the characteristics that are protected under the 
Equality Act 2010 

 

 

 

Equality 

 

 

Age  

 

Disability 

 

Gender  

Identity 

 

Marriage / 
Civil 

Partnership 

 

Pregnancy 
/ Maternity 

 

 

Race 

 

Religion or 
Belief 

 

 

Sex 

 

Sexual 
Orientation 

Page 4



   

 

In compliance with our duty to publish information the Council produces 
an annual employment monitoring report which presents a statistical 
picture of the Council’s workforce from recruitment through to exit.  

4. The Equalities Employment Information  

The data has been analysed by the protected characteristics of gender, 
race, disability and age and by specific criteria. The data in relation to 
these characteristics is of good quality.  However, there are gaps in the 
information that the Council is currently able to collect in relation to the 
following protected characteristics: gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, religion and belief and sexual orientation 

The data set out in Appendix 1 is either for the 12 month period 1st April 
2014 to 31st  March 2015, or, where appropriate, a snapshot of the 
workforce on 31st March 2015. 

The data has been collated from the Vision employee record database, 
with the exception of recruitment (for which there is a separate database) 
and training (for which there is limited use of the corporate database).   

5. Financial Impact  

There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 

 6. Consultation 

This report will be discussed with all recognised trade unions at meetings 
of the various collective bargaining groups during the period September 
to December 2016. 

The employment equality objectives will be reviewed in this way. These 
discussions will be in the context of the Council’s Workforce Strategy 
Collective Agreement 2013-2016, and financial cuts and recruitment 
freezes and therefore any equality initiatives must be within existing 
resources, with limited opportunity to change the make-up of the 
workforce. 

Page 5



   

7. Recommendations  

It is RECOMMENDED that the enclosed equalities employment 
information is APPROVED by Members. 

FOR DECISION 

8. Appendices  

 Appendix 1 – Equalities Employment Information 2015 - 2016 

9. List of Background Papers 

 None 

10. Officer Contact 

Sheenagh Rees, Hea
[...]
ed 
to males was significantly higher, which is the same as 2014/15. 
 

 
 

 
 

The age group with the highest number of leavers was 55 - 64 year 
olds, which is the same age groups as the previous year. 
 

 
 
 
 

The figures below include casual workers, who are classed as 
‘leavers’ at the end of each assignment: 
 

Female Male Total Disabled BME 

246 87 349 8 8 

 
The age group with the highest amount of leavers is 25 – 34 years, 
which is the same as the previous year.  
 

Age Range       

Female Male Total Disabled BME 

722 244 966 16 12 

Age Range       

16-19 20-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 

14 94 200 175 195 257 31 0 

Page 22



16-19 20-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ 

7 56 104 65 66 37 14 0 

 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Personnel Committee 

5th September 2016 

Report of the Head of Human Resources - Sheenagh Rees 

Matter for Information  
 

Wards Affected:  

All wards 

Disability Confident Employer Status  

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Council's recent 
accreditation to become a Disability Confident Employer. 

Background  

2. Disability Confident was launched as a campaign by the Government in 
July 2013.  Its aim is to work with employers to challenge attitudes, 
increase understanding of disability, remove barriers, and ensure that 
disabled people have the opportunities to fulfil their potential and realise 
their aspirations. 

Disability Confident   

Disability Confident encourages employers to attract, recruit and retain 
disabled people who are eager to work and have the skills, talents and 
abilities that employers are looking for as there are over 7 million people 
(17.5%) of working age in the UK who are disabled or have a health 
condition.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 3



 

   

The aim of the Scheme is to:- 

 engage and encourage employers to become more confident so they 
employ and retain disabled people; 

 increase understanding of disability and the benefits of employing or 
retaining disabled people; 

 increase the number of employers taking action to be Disability 
Confident; and 

 make a substantial contribution towards halving the disability 
employment gap. 

Disability Confident Employer  

As the Council was previously a Positive about Disabled People  'Two 
Ticks' Employer, we have now transitioned to Level 2 of the Disability 
Confident Scheme to become a Disability Confident Employer.   This 
accreditation will last until 8th August 2017 and before the end of this 
period, the Council will carry out a self-assessment in order to continue 
our commitment to the Scheme. 

The self-assessment will be based around a set of statements grouped 
into 2 themes: 

 getting the right people for your business; and 

 keeping and developing your people. 

Further information on being a Disability Confident Employer is attached 
as Appendix One.  

Financial Impact  

There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 

Workforce Impacts 

3. Being a Disability Employer will have a positive impact of the workforce of 
the Council. 

Page 26



 

   

Legal Impacts 

4. There are no legal implications in relation to this report. 

Risk Management 

5. There are no risks associated with this report. 

Consultation 

6. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

7. It is RECOMMENDED that Members NOTE this report. 

FOR INFORMATION 

Appendices  

8. Appendix One - Information on the Disability Confident Employer Scheme 

List of Background Papers 

9. None 

Officer Contact 

10. Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources 

Tel: 01639 763315 

Email: s.rees3@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 27

mailto:s.rees3@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

LEVEL 2 

  

P
age 29



Disability Confident – EMPLOYER 
 

disability-confident-employer-pack-level-2   

 

Contents 
Introduction ................................................................................................... 1 

Getting started .............................................................................................. 2 

Level 2 explained .......................................................................................... 3 

Theme 1 - Getting the right people for your business ................................... 4 

Theme 2 - Keeping and developing your people ........................................ 16 

Activities that will make a difference for disabled people ............................ 20 

What happens next? ................................................................................... 23 

Case studies and resources ....................................................................... 24 

 

This guidance explains how to become a Disability Confident employer at level 2 of the Disability Confident scheme. 

  

P
age 30



disability-confident-employer-pack-level-2  P a g e  | 1 

 

Introduction 
The Disability Confident scheme aims to help you successfully employ and retain disabled people and those with health conditions. Being 

Disability Confident is a unique opportunity to lead the way in your community, and you might just discover someone your business can’t 

do without. 

It was developed by employers and disabled people’s representatives to make it rigorous but easily accessible - particularly for smaller 

businesses. 

The scheme is voluntary and access to the guidance, self-assessments and resources is completely free. 

The 3 levels are designed to support you on your Disability Confident journey. You must complete each level before moving on to 

the next. 

 Your journey starts with:  

 Reading the guidance 

 providing your contact details 

 signing up to the Disability Confident statements 

 identifying at least one activity that you can offer to do. 

  See how your business can be Disability Conf
[...]
mining-questions-relating-to-the-definition-of-disability


Disability Confident – EMPLOYER 
 

disability-confident-employer-pack-level-2  P a g e  | 27 

 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Personnel Committee 

5 September 2016 

Report of the Head of Human Resources – Sheenagh Rees 

 
Matter for Information 
 

Wards Affected:  

All wards 

 

HR Support to Schools Budget Setting Process and SSIP - 
Spring 2016 

1.   Purpose of the Report  

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with details of the 
HR support provided to schools facing financial difficulties as a 
result of budget pressures, following receipt of their budgets in 
March 2016.  And to provide members with details of the HR 
support provided to schools affected by the Strategic School 
Improvement Programme (SSIP). 

2. Background  
 
In order to prepare for the budget difficulties schools may face as a 
result of their budgets, the HR team had already taken the 
following actions during September / October 2015: 

 
 Reviewed the already established Redundancy / 

Redeployment Policy and Procedure for All School Based 
Staff, ensuring the policy properly sets out a process for 
consultation, contained a fair and objective mechanism for 
redundancy selection and ensured that roles and 
responsibilities were clearly set out. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 4



 
 Offered and arranged formal training sessions during 

January 2016 for Governors, Head Teachers and Bursars on 
the reviewed Policy.   
 

 Encouraged the use of the Joint Pledge to Safeguard 
Employment in Schools, in association with the trade unions, 
Head Teachers, Governors and the Council. 

 
 Supported the introduction of the LLAN and NAASH early 

retirement (ER) schemes in late 2015. 
 

 Developed a VR process for schools where there was a 
budget deficit and/or school closure. 

 
 Developed a timetable for schools with a budget deficit or 

school c
[...]
ith the 
Redundancy/Redeployment Policy.  HR Officers attended 
throughout, supporting Head Teachers and Governors through the 
process, seeking legal advice on behalf of the Governors where 
necessary, liaising with trade unions and employees, and seeking 
to ensure support was in place for affected employees.   
 
Meetings held by the committees and Headteachers included 
meeting with trade union representatives to consult on proposals, 
agree selection criteria (where necessary), provide information, 
respond to queries and address employees’ concerns. Selection 
for redundancy was then carried out and Head Teachers met with 
individual employees affected to advise them on outcomes.  In 
some instances employees made counter proposals to avoid 
redundancy, which were considered.     
 
Employees were given the opportunity to make representations to 
the SDC and, following this further consideration was given to the 
decisions made.  Where the decision was to proceed with 
redundancy the opportunity to appeal against this decision was 
given to affected employees.   
 
Redeployment Liaison Officers (RLOs) were allocated from within 
the HR team to support employees at risk of redundancy.  RLOs 
met with each affected individual to advise them about the 

Page 62



redeployment process and to provide support in completing 
paperwork.  
 
All Staff Appeals were heard and redundancy notices issued, 
where no alternative had been identified, by 31st May 2016. 
 
5. SSIP Processes 
 
It was reported to Members last year that the process for the 
redeployment of staff from Cwrt Sart Comprehensive, Glanafan 
Comprehensive, Sandfields Comprehensive and Traethmelyn 
Primary into the new Bae Baglan School, to open in September 
2016 was completed in relation to permanent employees.  This 
process involved a large assimilation, interview and appointment 
exercise involving all four schools.  This process continued during 
2015/16 to seek redeployment opportunities for the t
[...]
budget is issued. 

 
2. Financial Impact  
 

In early March 2016 the Director of ELLL notified schools on 
their budgets for 2016/2017. The Schools Delegated Budget 
for 2016/17 is £79,616.00 and was an increase of 2.3% from 
the 2015/2016 Schools Delegated Budget.   
 
When all grant and other delegated monies is included, the 
final delegated budget is £91,558m an increase of £2.090m 
from the previous year. 
 

3. Equality Impact Assessment  

An Equality Impact Assessment screening form was 
completed to assist the authority in complying with its Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  The screening indicated that there was 
no requirement to carry out a full equality impact 
assessment.   

 

 

 

Page 65



4.   Workforce Impacts 
 
 The table below shows the workforce impacts in relation to 

the schools redundancy process. 
 

Current position for school redundancies linked to deficit – 
key figures 

 

  

Redeployed successfully - Teachers 1FTE 

Redeployed successfully - Support staff 0FTE 

  

Compulsory Redundancy – Teachers 0FTE 

Compulsory Redundancy - Support staff 2.1FTE 

Compulsory Redundancy – Support 
Staff offered reduced hours/contracts in 
line with reduction necessary for the 
school but did not accept the offer 
 

2.87FTE 

  

Voluntary Redundancy - Teachers 5.4FTE 

Voluntary Redundancy – Support staff 8.18FTE 

  

Agreed reduced hours – Teachers (2 
employees affected) 

1.05FTE 

Agreed reduced hours and term time 
contracts – Support staff (19 employees 
affected) 

   1.43FTE 

  

Temporary contracts ended - Teachers      1.43FTE 

Temporary contracts ended – Support 
staff 

     0FTE 

  

 

All processes were carried out in line with the Schools 
Redundancy and Redeployment Policy and Procedure. 

 

5.   Legal Impacts 

 There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

Page 66



6.   Risk Management 

All posts lost as a result of the VR Scheme are subject to a 
robust business case signed off by the relevant Head of 
Service.   

 
7.   Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

 
8.   Recommendations  

It is RECOMMENDED that the report be NOTED. 

FOR INFORMATION. 
 

 
9.   List of Background Papers 

School Redundancy/Redeployment Policy and Procedure 

Individual VR Business Cases 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form 

 
10.  Officer Contact 

Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources 

E-mail s.rees5@npt.gov.uk 
Telephone 01639 763315 
 

Page 67

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

5
th

 September 2016 
 

Head of Human Resources – Sheenagh Rees 
 

Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: all wards 
 
Soulbury Officers 2016 Pay Claim 
 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Members in relation to 
national pay negotiations for Soulbury employees. 
. 

2.  Updated Position 
 

The Employers side have confirmed their response to the Trade 
Unions in relation to Soulbury Officers. 

2.1 Soulbury Officers Pay Points 

 1.0% increase on all pay points on each of the Officer pay 

scales from 1 September 2016 and 1 September 2017;  

 1.0% increase on the London Area and Fringe Payments 

from the same dates. 

2.2 Soulbury Officers Conditions 

Please see letter attached as Appendix A for further information 
in relation to Soulbury Officers terms and conditions. 

 

3. Recommendation 

It is RECOMMENDED that this report be NOTED. 
  
FOR INFORMATION. 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 5



4. Officer contact 

 Sheenagh Rees – Head of Human Resources 
 s.rees5@npt.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01639 763315 
 

5. Appendices 

 

Letter from the Local Government Association  

 

6. List of Background Papers 

 

None 

 

Page 70

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ   T: 020 7187 7373   E: info@local.gov.uk www.local.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Andrew Morris 
Officers
[...]
h and Community Officers 2016 Pay Claim 
 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Members in relation to 
national pay negotiations for Youth and Community employees. 
. 
  

2.  Updated Position 
 

The Employers side have confirmed their response to the Trade 
Unions in relation to Youth and Community Officers. 

2.1 Youth and Community Pay Points 

The Employers side have made the following offer: 

 

  From 1 September 2016  
o The deletion of pay point 1  

o £300 (2%) on pay point 2  

o £300 (1.9%) on pay point 3  

o £250 (1.5%) on pay point 4  

o £200 (1.2%) on pay point 5  

o 1% on all other pay points  

o 1% on London and Area allowances  
 

o From September 2017  
o £300 (1.93%) on pay point 2  

o £300 (1.86%) on pay point 3  

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



o £250 (1.50%) on pay point 4  

o £250 (1.45%) on pay point 5  

o 1% on all other pay points  

o 1% on London and Area allowances  
 

2.2 Youth and Community Employee Conditions 

Please see letter attached as Appendix 1 for further information. 
 

3. Recommendation 

It is RECOMMENDED that this report be NOTED. 
  
FOR INFORMATION. 

 

4. Officer contact 

 Sheenagh Rees – Head of Human Resources 
 s.rees5@npt.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01639 763315 
 

5. Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 – Letter from Local Government Association 

 

6. List of Background Papers 

 

None 

 

Page 74

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ   T: 020 7187 7373   E: info@lge.gov.uk   www.local.gov.uk 

 
 

Colenzo Jarrett-Thorpe 
Staff Side Secretary   
JNC for Youth and Community Workers 
Unite House 
128 Theobald’s Road 
London 
WC1X 8TN 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
16 June 2016 

 
Dear Colenzo 
 
Confirmation of response to pay and conditions claim 
 
As indicated at the JNC on Wednesday, I am writing to confirm the response 
of the Employers’ Side to your 2016 pay and condition claim. 
 
On element iii) regarding an increase in pay the Employers’ S
[...]
v) Commit to ensuring that no pay point should fall below the Minimum 
Income Standard annual earning requirement for a single adult by 2020 
v) Undertake a joint comparative review of all London and Area allowances  
vii) Formally define an evening session as one that finishes after 6pm 
viii) Reduce the working week for all youth workers to 36 hours and 35 hours 
in London 
ix) Begin a dialogue about the inclusion of playwork practitioners in the JNC 
agreement and pay scales 
 
I would be grateful if you could confirm that the Staff Side intends to consult 
its membership on the offer, with an indication of the timescale. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
Simon Pannell 
Employers' Side Secretary 

Page 76

http://www.lga.gov.uk/
mailto:info@lge.gov.uk


   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

5th September 2016 

Report of the Head of Participation - Chris Millis 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

Establish additional cleaning posts to Access Managed 
Services Division of Education, Leisure and Lifelong 
Learning Directorate 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek Members' approval to establish the following permanent posts 
within the Access Managed Service of the Education Leisure and Lifelong 
Learning Directorate:- 

1 x 10 hour Cleaners (Grade 1 JEID213) 

14 x 15 hour Cleaners (Grade 1 JEID213) 

The above posts will be filled by employees from the closed Cwrt Sart 
Comprehensive, Glanafan Comprehensive, Sandfields Comprehensive 
and Traethmelyn Primary School via the Managing change in Partnership 
Policy. 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



   

It is also proposed to establish the following fixed term positions within the 
Access Managed Service of the Education and Lifelong Learning 
Directorate:- 

2 x 10 hour Cleaners (Grade 1 JEID213) 

5 x 15 hour Cleaners (Grade 1 JEID213) 

1 x 17.25 hour Senior Cleaner (Grade 2 JEID3664)  

These posts will be temporary until 31st March 2017 pending a review of 
the usage of the community facilities within Ysgol Bae Baglan. 

Executive Summary 

2. Access Managed Services provide cleaning services to primary schools 
throughout the County Borough.  The section has recently secured the 
cleaning contract for the new Bae Baglan school and as such needs to 
establish new cleaning posts in order to deliver this cleaning contract. 

Background 

As part of the Council's Strategic Schools Improvement Plan (SSIP) in 
2015, a new age 3 - 16 school has been built with four other schools 
closing.  The new school tendered for a cleaning contract in readiness for 
it opening in September 2016 and the Council's Access Managed Service 
secured the tender. 

Financial Impact  

3. Please see financial appraisal for further information. 

 Equality Impact Assessment  

4. An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening form has been 
completed and a full EIA is not required. 

Workforce Impacts 

The proposal had provided employment opportunities for cleaners within 
four schools which had closed (Glanafan, Cwrt Sart, Sandfields and 
Traethmelyn).  

Page 78



   

Legal Impacts 

There are no legal impacts associated with this proposal. 

Risk Management 

5. If the posts were not established there would be a significant impact on 
the delivery of cleaning services to the new education facility. 

Consultation 

6. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Implementation of Decision 

7. The establishment change is proposed for implementation from the date 
of the Personnel Committee meeting.  

Recommendations  

8. It is recommended that Members APPROVE the establishment of cleaner 
posts within the Access Managed Service of the Education Leisure and 
Lifelong Learning Directorate. 

FOR DECISION 

Appendices  

9. Appendix One - Financial Appraisal 

List of Background Papers 

10. None 

Officer Contact 

Mr Paul Walker - Coordinator - Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning Directorate  

Telephone: 01639 861107 

Email: p.walker@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 79

mailto:p.walker@npt.gov.uk


   

FINANCIAL APPRAISAL 

SET UP COSTS  Current 
Year 

  

  £   

Costs 97,538   

Recruitment Costs    

Accommodation Costs        

Office Costs        

Others        

Total Set Up Costs 97,538   

    
Funding of Set Up Costs    

Revenue Budget    

Reserves 8,546   

Special Grant    

Other (Specify) 88,992   

Total Funding of Set Up Costs 97,538   

 
 

RECURRING COSTS  Current 
Year 

  Max in 
Full Year 

  £   £ 

Costs                      Aug 16 - Mar 17    

Employee Costs (Financial Appraisal 
Statement) 

      

> Starting Salary 97,538   97,930 

> Additional cost at Maximum Salary    

Accommodation Running Costs    

IT Annual Costs    

Other Running Costs (specify) -     

Total Recurring Costs £97,538  £97,930 

    
Funding of Recurring Costs    

External Sources    

Specific Grant:    

- staffing cost       

- other     

    
Funding from External Agencies    

Service Level Agreement    

Page 80



   

Other (schools cleaning contract) 88,992   89,384 

Internal Sources    

HRA        

Existing Budget Allocation     

Additional Guideline Allocation    

Other (reserves) 8,546   8,546 

Total Funds Available 97,538  97,930 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Personnel Committee 

 

5 September 2016 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services - K.Jones 

 

Matter for Information  

 

Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Officer Urgency Action re: 0414 

Amendment to establishment structure in Homecare 
Personal Assistant Training Academy 

Details of the above Urgency Action taken by the Director of Social 
Services Health and Housing in consultation with the requisite 
Members for immediate implementation on 11 August 2016 which is 
attached for Members' Information. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Personnel Committee 

5 September 2016 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services - K.Jones 

 

Matter for Information  

 

Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Officer Urgency Action re: 0014 

Establishment of a Grade 5 Business Support Officer 
Corporate strategy and Democratic Services 

Details of the above Urgency Action taken by the Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services in consultation with the requisite 
Members for immediate implementation on 20 July 2016,  

The Urgency Action Decision is to create a grade 5 Business Support 
Officer Post that will operate Peripatetically, Covering Staff Members 
when they are absent from work, e.g the Secretaries, the Leader and 
Chief Executive, whilst also supporting the Head of Service and 
Management Team to progress priority projects within the Business 
plan 2016/17. 

Resolution: 

That a grade 5 Business Support Officer post be created with 
immediate effect, reporting to the Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



Democratic Service. The expenditure can be met within existing 
budget guidance. 

Page 90



 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Personnel Committee 

 

5 September 2016 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services - K.Jones 

 

Matter for Information  

 

Wards Affected:  All Wards 

Officer Urgency Action re: 0503 

Proposed Appointment of Apprentices - Building 
Services 

Details of the above Urgency Action taken by the Head of Streetcare 
in consultation with the requisite Members for immediate 
implementation on 29 July 2016 which is attached for Members' 
Information. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96


	Agenda
	2 Equalities Employment Information 2015/2016
	Equalities Employment Information 15_16

	3 Disability Confident Employer Status
	disability-confident-employer-pack-level-2
	Structure Bookmarks


	4 HR Support to Schools Budget Setting Process and SSIP - Spring 2016
	5 Soulbury Officers 2016 Pay Claim
	Appendix 1 - Soulbury Pay

	6 Youth and Community Officers 2016 Pay Claim
	Appendix 1 - Youth and Community Pay

	7 Establish additional cleaning posts to Access Managed Services Division of Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning Directorate
	8 Urgency Action - 0414 - Amendment to establishment structure in Homecare Personal Assistant Training Academy
	Urgency action report for director of social services

	9 Urgency Action - 0014 - Establishment of a Grade 5 Business Support Officer Corporate strategy and Democratic Services
	10 Urgency Action - 0503 - Proposed Appointment of Apprentices - Building Services
	Urgency action report for head of streetcare


	Check Box10: Off
	Check Box11: Off
	Check Box12: Off
	Check Box13: Off
	Check Box14: Off
	Check Box15: Off
	Check Box16: Off
	Check Box17: Off
	Check Box18: Off
	Check Box19: Off
	Check Box20: Off
	Check Box21: Off
	Check Box22: Off
	Check Box23: Off
	Check Box24: Off




Minutes of the meeting


- 5 - 
 

50916 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  5 September 2016 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.N.Woolcock 
 

Councillors: 
 

Ms.C.Morgans, S.Rahaman, R.Phillips, 
A.L.Thomas and Mrs.D.Jones 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

P.Walker, Mrs D.Hopkins, Ms.A.Hutchings 
Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 

 

 
1. EQUALITIES EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION 2015/2016  

 
Members received an overview of the equalities employment 
information for the year 2015 – 2016, prior to its publication on the 
Council’s website, and the employment-related equality objectives.  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Equalities Employment Information for 

2015 – 2016 be approved as detailed in the 
circulated report. 

 
 

2. DISABILITY CONFIDENT EMPLOYER STATUS  
 
Members received an overview of the Council’s recent accreditation 
to become a Disability Confident Employer as detailed in the 
circulated report. 
 
Members were pleased that the Council had transitioned from a Two 
Ticks Employer to a Level 2 of the Disability Confident Scheme to 
become a Disability Confident Employer.  Members noted that the 
accreditation lasts until the 8th August 2017 but prior to that the 
Council will carry out a self-assessment in order to continue our 
commitment to the Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 



- 6 - 
 

50916 

3. HR SUPPORT TO SCHOOLS BUDGET SETTING PROCESS AND 
SSIP - SPRING 2016  
 
Members received an overview of the support that Human Resources 
had provided to schools facing financial difficulties as a result of 
budget pressures and the support schools received affected by the 
Strategic School Improvement Programme as detailed in the 
circulated report. 
 
Officers also highlighted an error to the circulated report at Item 2 
Financial Impact the schools delegated budget for 2016/17 should 
have read £79,616 million and not as stated in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

4. SOULBURY OFFICERS 2016 PAY CLAIM  
 
Members received an overview of the Soulbury Officers 2016 Pay 
Claim which gave Members an update on the national pay 
negotiations for Soulbury employees as detailed in the circulated 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. YOUTH AND COMMUNITY OFFICERS 2016 PAY CLAIM  
 
Members received an update of the Youth and Community 
employees  national pay negotiations as detailed in the circulated 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

6. ESTABLISH ADDITIONAL CLEANING POSTS TO ACCESS 
MANAGED SERVICES DIVISION OF EDUCATION, LEISURE AND 
LIFELONG LEARNING DIRECTORATE  
 
Members received an overview of the proposal to establish 
permanent and fixed term posts with the Access Managed Service of 
the Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning Directorate as detailed 
in the circulated report. 
 



- 7 - 
 

50916 

It was highlighted that Access Managed Services have recently 
secured the cleaning contract for the new Bae Baglan School and as 
such needs to establish new cleaning posts in order to deliver the 
cleaning contract. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. That the following permanent cleaning 

posts be approved and via the Managing 
Change in Partnership Policy filled by 
employees from the closed Cwrt Sart 
Comprehensive School, Glanafan 
Comprehensive, Sandfields 
Comprehensive and Traethmelyn Primary 
School. 

 
 1 x 10 hour  and 14 x 15 hours 
 (Grade 1 JEID213); 
 
2. That approval be granted for the following 

fixed term Cleaner positions up until the 
31 March 2017, pending a review of the 
usage of the community facilities within 
Ysgol Bae Baglan: 

 
 2 x 10 hours and 5 x 15 hrs 
 (Grade 1 JEID213) 
 
 1 x 17.25 hour Senior Cleaner post 
 (Grade 2 JEID3664). 
 

 
7. OFFICER URGENCY ACTION   

 
RESOLVED: That the following urgency decision taken by 

the Head of Corporate Strategy in 
consultation with the requisite Members, be 
noted:- 
 
Urgency Action No. 0414 
 
Amendment to establishment structure in 
Homecare Personal Assistant Training 
Academy. 
 
 



- 8 - 
 

50916 

8. OFFICER URGENCY ACTION   
 
RESOLVED: That the following urgency decision taken by the 

Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
Services, in consultation with the requisite 
Members, be noted:- 
 
Urgency Action No. 0014  
 
Establishment of a Grade 5 Business Support 
Officer Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
Services. 
 
 

9. OFFICER URGENCY ACTION  
 
RESOLVED: That the following urgency decision taken by 

the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
Services, in consultation with the requisite 
Members, be noted:- 
 
Urgency Action No. 0503 
 
Proposed Appointment of Apprentices – 
Building Services. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


